Public Document Pack

Havering

ALTBERTYX LONDON BOROUGH

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE
DEQUILOX LOUNGE

AGENDA

Monday
10.00 am 25 January 2021 VIRTUAL MEETING

Members 3: Quorum 2
COUNCILLORS:

Philippa Crowder (Chairman)
Sally Miller
John Tyler

For information about the meeting please contact:
Luke Phimister - 01708 434619
luke.phimister@onesource.co.uk




Licensing Sub-Committee, 25 January 2021

Protocol for members of the public wishing to report on meetings of the London
Borough of Havering

Members of the public are entitled to report on meetings of Council, Committees and Cabinet,
except in circumstances where the public have been excluded as permitted by law.

Reporting means:-

¢ filming, photographing or making an audio recording of the proceedings of the meeting;

e using any other means for enabling persons not present to see or hear proceedings at
a meeting as it takes place or later; or

e reporting or providing commentary on proceedings at a meeting, orally or in writing, so
that the report or commentary is available as the meeting takes place or later if the
person is not present.

Anyone present at a meeting as it takes place is not permitted to carry out an oral commentary
or report. This is to prevent the business of the meeting being disrupted.

Anyone attending a meeting is asked to advise Democratic Services staff on 01708 433076
that they wish to report on the meeting and how they wish to do so. This is to enable
employees to guide anyone choosing to report on proceedings to an appropriate place from
which to be able to report effectively.

Members of the public are asked to remain seated throughout the meeting as standing up and
walking around could distract from the business in hand.



Licensing Sub-Committee, 25 January 2021

DECLARING INTERESTS FLOWCHART — QUESTIONS TO ASK YOURSELF

What matters are being discussed?

A4

D
P Does the business relate to or is it likely to affect a disclosable pecuniary interest. These will include the
intere
[...]
e and disorder;
Public safety;

The prevention of public nuisance; and
The protection of children from harm.

6. Failure of parties to attend the hearing:

6.1 If a party, who has not given prior notice of his/her intention not to attend the
hearing, is absent from the hearing the Sub-Committee may either adjourn

Page 8



the hearing or hold the hearing in the party’s absence. Where the hearing is
held in the absence of a party, the Sub-Committee will still consider the
application, representation or notice submitted by that party.

7. Adjournments and extension of time:

7.1

The Sub-Committee may adjourn a hearing to a specified date or extend a
notice period except where it must make a determination within certain time
limits in the following specific applications:

e Review of premises licences following closure orders where the Sub-
committee must make a determination within 28 days of receiving notice
of the closure order.

8. Sub-Committee’s determination of the hearing:

8.1

8.2

8.3

At the conclusion of the hearing the Sub-Committee will deliberate in private
accompanied by the Clerk and the Legal Advisor who will be available to
assist the Sub-Committee with any legal problems but will not participate in
any decision making of the Sub-Committee.

The Sub-Committee will normally make its determination and announce its
decision at the end of the hearing.

Where all parties have notified the Sub-Committee that a hearing is not
required the Sub-Committee must make its determination within 10 working
days of being given notice that the hearing is not required.

9. Power to exclude people from hearing:

9.1

110.

10.1

The public are entitled to attend the hearing as spectators. However, the

Sub-Committee may exclude any person from the hearing including any

person assisting or representing a party where:

e it considers that the public interest would be best served by excluding
the public or the individual person from the hearing; or

e that person is behaving in a disruptive manner. This may include a party
who is seeking to be heard at the hearing. In the case where a party is to
be excluded, the party may submit to the Sub-Committee in writing any
information which they would have been entitled to give orally had they
not been required to leave the hearing.

Recording of proceedings:

A written record of the hearing will be produced and kept for 6 years from
the date of the determination of the hearing.

Page 9



11. Power to vary procedure:
11..1 The Sub-committee may depart from following any of the procedures set out

in this document if it considers the departure to be necessary in order to
consider an application, notice or representation.

Page 10



Agenda Iltem 6

Havering

LONDON BOROCUGH

Licensing Officer's Report

Page 11



Havering

amis LONDON BOROUGH

LICENSING REPORT
SUB-COMMITTEE

25 January 2021

Subject heading: De Quilox Lounge

6 Station Parade, Victoria Road,
Romford, RM1 2JA

Premises Licence Variation
Report author and contact details: Oisin Daly, Licensing Officer
Town Hall Main Road Romford
licensing@havering.gov.uk
01708 432777

This application for a variation to a premises licence is made by Michael Abel
under section 34 of the Licensing Act 2003. The application was received by
Havering’s Licensing Authority on 03'¥ December 2020.

Geographical description of the area and description of the building

The premises is situated within the ring road of Romford within the CIZ area on Victoria
Rd. The area itself is primarily retail units, however, there are residential units above.

1 T P i—

1l l | L.| .l" | i i |

BANANA ISLAND
Cale & Han

DeQuilox Lounge is located in the Banana Island unit seen in the picture above

O:\Flare\masters\Licensing Cttee Rpt.doc Page 12



Licensing Sub-Committee, dd mmmm vyvy

Details of the application

Current premises licence hours:

MFB Partners

(2]

(&]

Y
AL Ney
Agents R

= ‘:....\__._.:.- '
4
’ De Quilox Lounge & B
Q....':”:ﬁ.

Day Start Finish
Monday 11:00 00:30
Tuesday 11:00 00:30
Wednesday | 11:00 00:30
Thursday 11:00 00:30
Friday 11:00 01:30
Saturday 11:00 01:30
Sunday 11:00 22:30
Variation applied for:

Provision of Live Music

Day Start Finish
Monday 23:00 00:30
Tuesday 23:00 00:30
Wednesday | 23:00 00:30
Thursday 23:00 00:30
Friday 23:00 01:30
Saturday 23:00 01:30
Sunday N/A N/A

O:\Flare\masters\Licensing Cttee Rpt.doc

Page 13



Licensing Sub-Committee, dd mmmm vyvy

Comments and observations on the application

The applicant acted in accordance with regulations 25 and 26 of The Licensing Act
2003 (Premises licences and club premises certificates) Regulations 2005 relating to
the advertising of the application. The required public notice was installed in the 11%

December 2020 edition of the Romford Recorder.

The existing conditions are to remain on the licence and the applicant has offered the

following conditions:

Any amplification that may be used will have noise limiters fixed, and set to
an agreed level with EH.

No additional sound generating equipment shall be used on the premises
without being routed through the sound limiter

device.

All doors and windows will remain closed from 23:00 hours, except for
access or egress.

All speakers will be positioned as to face away from doors or windows.
External monitoring of noise levels to be carried out at 30- minute intervals
at all events, at all noise sensitive areas of the

property. Findings to be recorded and signed for all checks. These checks
to be kept for 6 months for inspection by EH or

other officers of the council.

Summary

There were no representations against this application from interested persons.

There was one representation against this application from responsible authorities.

O:\Flare\masters\Licensing Cttee Rpt.doc Page 14



¢ Havering

LONDON BOROUGH

Current Licence

Page 15



Public Protection

Havering

LONDON BOROUGH

Environment
London Borough of Havering

Mr S Gibson Town Hall, Main Road

4 Brecon Close Romf
[...]
ensable activities authorised by the licence

Late night refreshment, supply of alcohol

The times the licence authorises the carrying out of licensable activities

Late night refreshment
Monday to Thursday — 23:00 to 00:30
Friday & Saturday — 23:00 to 01:30

Supply of alcohol
Monday to Thursday — 11:00 to 00:30
Friday & Saturday — 11:00 to 01:30
Sunday — 11:00 to 22:30

The opening hours of the premises

Monday to Thursday — 11:00 to 01:00
Friday & Saturday — 11:00 to 02:00
Sunday — 11:00 to 23:00

Where the licence authorises supplies of alcohol whether these are on and/ or off supplies

On supplies only
lof6

Paul Jones, Public ProtectionRaiger 18 18" May 2020



Part 2

Name, (registered) address, telephone number and email (where relevant) of holder of premises
licence

Mr Michael Abel

Registered number of holder

Not applicable

Name, address and telephone number of designated premises supervisor where the premises licence
authorises for the supply of alcohol

Mr Oludare Onasanya

Personal licence number and issuing authority of personal licence held by designated premises
supervisor where the premises licence authorises for the supply of alcohol

9320 — London Borough of Barking & Dagenham

Mandatory conditions

1. No supply of alcohol may be made under the premises licence:

(a) atatime when thereis no designated premises supervisor in respect of the
premises licence, or

(b) at a time when the designated premises supervisor does not hold a
personal licence or his personal licence is suspended.

2. Every supply of alcohol under the premises licence must be made or authorised
by a person who holds a personal licence.

3. (1) The responsible person must ensure that staff on relevant premises do not
carry out, arrange or participate in any irresponsible promotions in relation to
the premises.

(2) In this paragraph, an irresponsible promotion means any one or more of the
following activities, or substantially similar activities, carried on for the purpose
of e
[...]
ment
Monday to Thursday — 23:00 to 00:30
Friday & Saturday — 23:00 to 01:30

Supply of alcohol
Monday to Thursday — 11:00 to 00:30
Friday & Saturday — 11:00 to 01:30
Sunday — 11:00 to 22:30

The opening hours of the premises

Monday to Thursday — 11:00 to 01:00
Friday & Saturday — 11:00 to 02:00
Sunday — 11:00 to 23:00

Where the licence authorises supplies of alcohol whether these are on and / or off supplies

On supplies only

Name, (registered) address of holder of premises licence

Mr Michael Abel

1of2

Paul Jones, Public ProtectionRaiger 24 18" May 2020



Registered number of holder

Not applicable

Name of desighated premises supervisor where the premises licence authorises for the supply of
alcohol

Mr Oludare Onasanya

State whether access to the premises by children is restricted or prohibited

Not applicable
2 0f 2

Page 25



¢ Havering

LONDON BOROUGH

Copy of Application

Page 26



Havering For help contact
’36;:55 Haveri ng Application to vary a premises licence licensing@havering.gov.uk
Lomoon moRouan Licensing Act 2003 Telephone: 01708 432777

* required information

Section 1 of 18

You can save the form at any time and resume it later. You do not need to be logged in when you resume.

This is the unique reference for this

System reference Not Currently In Use application generated by the system.

Your reference 591:296 You can pgt V\_/hat you want here to help you
track applications if you make lots of them. It
is passed to the authority.

Are you an agent acting on behalf of the applicant? Put“no” if you are applying on your own
behalf or on behalf of a business you own or

(¢ Yes C No work for.

Applicant Details

* First name ’Michael ‘

* Family name ’Abel ‘

* E-mail s.gibson@sglicensing.co.uk

Main telephone number 01476589250 Include country code.

Other telephone number 07976844694

Indicate here if the applicant would prefer not to be contacted by telephone

Is the applicant;

(" Applying as a business or organisation, including as a s
[...]
only gi.ve details forthg days
N Y el
TUESDAY
Start End
Start End
WEDNESDAY
Start End
Start i End i
THURSDAY
Start End
Start D End D
FRIDAY
Start End
Start End
SATURDAY
Start End
Start i End i
SUNDAY
Start End
Start D End :'
Page 33

State any seasonal variations.

© Queen’s Printer and Controller of HMSO 2009




Continued from previous page...

For example (but not exclusively) where the activity will occur on additional days during the summer months.

Non standard timings. Where you intend to use the premises to be open to the members and guests at different times from
those listed above, list below.

For example (but not exclusively), where you wish the activity to go on longer on a particular day e.g. Christmas Eve.

Identify those conditions currently imposed on the licence which you believe could be removed as a consequence of the
proposed variation you are seeking.

All existing Conditions to remain.

X | have enclosed the premises licence

[1 Ihave enclosed the relevant part of the premises licence

Reasons why | have failed to enclose the premises licence or relevant part of premises licence.

Section 16 of 18
LICENSING OBJECTIVES

Describe the steps you intend to take to promote the four licensing objectives:

a) General — all four licensing objectives (b,c,d,e)
List here steps you will take to promote all four licensing objectives together.

All existing conditions to remain.
Live music is to be supplementary to food. Entertainment is to be provided for customers taking a table meal.

b) The prevention of crime and disorder

All existing conditions to remain

© Queen’s Printer and Controller of HMSO 2009




Continued from previous page...

c) Public safety

All existing conditions to remain

d) The prevention of public nuisance

All existing conditions to remain.

Any amplification that may be used will have noise limiters fixed, and set to an agreed level with EH.

No additional sound generating equipment shall be used on the premises without being routed through the sound limiter
device.

All doors and windows will remain closed from 23:00 hours, except for access or egress.

All speakers will be positioned as to face away from doors or windows.

External monitoring of noise levels to be carried out at 30- minute intervals at all events, at all noise sensitive areas of the

property. Findings to be recorded and signed for all checks. These checks to be kept for 6 months for inspection by EH or
other officers of the council.

e) The protection of children from harm

All existing conditions to remain

Section 17 of 18

NOTES ON REGULATED ENTERTAINMENT

Page 35

© Queen’s Printer and Controller of HMSO 2009



Continued from previous page...

In terms of specific regulated entertainments please note that:

Plays: no licence is required for performances between 08:00 and 23.00 on any day, provided that the audience
does not exceed 500.

Films: no licence is required for ‘not-for-profit’ film exhibition held in community premises between 08.00 and
23.00 on any day provided that the audience does not exceed 500 and the organiser (a) gets consent to the
screening from a person who is responsible for the premises; and (b) ensures that each such screening abides
by age classification ratings.

Indoor sporting events: no licence is required for performances between 08.00 and 23.00 on any day, provided
that the audience does not exceed 1000.

Boxing or Wrestling Entertainment: no licence is required for a contest, exhibition or display of Greco-Roman
wrestling, or freestyle wrestling between 08.00 and 23.00 on any day, provided that the audience does not
exceed 1000. Combined fighting sports — defined as a contest, exhibition or display which combines boxing or
wrestling with one or more martial arts — are licensable as a boxing or wrestling entertainment rather than an
indoor sporting event.

Live music: no licence permission is required for:
a performance of unamplified live music between 08.00 and 23.00 on any day, on a
[...]
UNT.

OFFICE USE ONLY

Applicant reference number ’sgl:296

Fee paid

Payment provider reference

ELMS Payment Reference

Payment status

Payment authorisation code

Payment authorisation date

Date and time submitted

Approval deadline

Error message

Is Digitally signed []

=
N
lwo
[
ot
o
I~

8 9 10 11 12 13 14 15 16 17 18 Next>

© Queen’s Printer and Controller of HMSO 2009




DeQuilox Advert —11/12/2020 — Romford Recorder

on
lay

Ny
ur

nd

act

Are

all
'en

Licensing Act 2003
Notice of Application for a Variation fo a
Premises Licence

| Michael Abel hereby give notice that an
application was made to The London
Borough of Havering on the 03rd
December 2020 for the variation of a
Premises Licence to operate a premises
at: No 6 Station Parade, Victoria Road,
Romford, RM1 2JA from which the
following licensable activities are proposed.
Regulated Entertainment by way of live
music, Monday to Thursday from 23:00 to
00:30, Friday & Saturday 23:00 to 01:30.
The application may be inspected at the
offices of the council at Licensing Team,
The London Borough of Havering,
Town Hall Main Road Romford RM1
3BD or online at www.havering.gov.uk
Any interested party or Responsible
Authority may make representations to the
Licensing Section within 28 Consecutive
Days of the day of application was made
as detailed above. The last day for
representations being the 31/12/2020

It is an offence to knowingly or recklessly
make a false statement in connection
with an application and a person may be
liable on summary conviction of an
unlimited fine. 03/12/2020

Page 39

No
apj
P1!
22

Thi
prc
P1
De'
Infr
The
the
Do
P1
Ro
col
Pol
The
the
MaAa



NOTICE OF APPLICATION FOR A PREMISES LICENCE UNDER
SECTION 17 OF THE LICENSING ACT 2003

Notice is hereby given that Stewart Gibson has applied for a premises
licence variation in relation to

De Quilox Lounge, 6 Station Parade, Victoria Road, Romford, RM1 2JA
to permit the provision of the following licensable activities:
Live Music — 11:00pm — 01:30am

The register of the licensing authority is kept at the address below. Full
details of the application can be inspected at this address during normal
business hours.

A representation by any person or a responsible authority regarding this
application can be made to The Licensing Authority Town Hall Main
Road Romford RM1 3BD website www.havering.gov.uk or to
licensing@havering.gov.uk

Such representation must be received in writing by 01/01/2020

It is an offence to knowingly or recklessly make a false statement in
connection with an application. The maximum fine for which a person is
liable on summary conviction for the offence is unlimited.

Page 40


http://www.havering.gov.uk/

¢ Havering

LONDON BOROUGH

Representation from the Police
Responsible Authority

Page 41



METROPOLITAN

POLICE

Licensing Authority PC Adam Williams

London Borough of Havering Egi;}’%%%%ﬁig%?gt}rsﬁm

19 Main Road
Romford
Essex

RM1 3BJ

Telephone: 01708 779162
Email:
adam.williams2@met.police.uk

www.met.police.uk
Your ref : DeQuilox Lounge
Thursday 03rd Dec 2020

Subject: Premises Licence Variation Application - DeQuilox Lounge

Dear Licensing Authority

In relation to the application received by Police on Thursday 03/12/202 for DeQuilox Lounge Romford,
Police would like to object to this application, the licensing objectives that Police are objecting under
are Prevention of Crime and Disorder, Public Safety and the Prevention of public nuisance.

Police have serious concerns regarding any extension of hours for live music. The venue is situated in
an area with residential premises nearby and above. Live music playing until 0130 will clearly cause
noise issues for the local residents.

Police would also like to refer to the recent issue that occurred at the venue during the previous
COVID lockdown. Not only did it highlight poor management in relation to COVID issues but also a
blatant disregard for the local authority and the current seriousness of a worldwide pandemic.
[...]
 public safety. This in turn causes Police concerns around
the prevention of crime and disorder.

Looking at the application the applicant has not addressed how these issues would be addressed or
dealt with therefore undermining the prevention of crime and disorder, Public safety and Public
nuisance.

Nothing in the application so far gives Police confidence that the above-mentioned concerns have
been addressed or even taken into consideration.

The Police at this time do not have confidence that the venue will run efficiently in accordance with
the licence conditions.

Yours sincerely,

(22

PC Adam Williams — East Area Licensing Team

Page 43



This page is intentionally left blank



	Agenda
	4 PROTOCOL FOR PUBLIC PRESENTATION AT VIRTUAL MEETINGS
	5 REPORT OF THE CLERK
	6 APPLICATION TO VARY A PREMISES LICENCE - DE QUILOX LOUNGE, 6 STATION PARADE, VICTORIA ROAD, ROMFORD, RM1 2JA
	Front LO report
	LO Report
	Current Lce
	22476 De Quilox Lounge
	Front Application
	APPLICATION
	DeQuilox Advert
	Website
	Front Responsible Authy Police 
	Met Police Objection DeQuilox Lounge




Minutes of the meeting


 

 
MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE 

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE 
VIRTUAL MEETING 

25 January 2021 (10 – 11am) 
 
Present: 
 
COUNCILLORS 
 
Conservative Group 
 

Philippa Crowder (Chairman) and Sally Miller 
 

Residents’ Group 
 

 
 

Upminster & Cranham 
Residents’ Group 

John Tyler 
 

 
 
Present at the hearing were Mr Michael Abel (applicant) and Mr Olusanya. Also 
present were PC Adam Williams and Public Protection Officer Mr Oisin Daly.  
   
The Legal Advisors to the Sub-Committee and the clerk to the Licensing Sub-
Committee were also in attendance. 
 
The Sub-Committee noted the protocol for virtual Licensing hearings. 
 
No apologies were received. 
 
All decisions were taken with no votes against. 
 
The Chairman reminded Members of the action to be taken in an emergency. 
 
 
1 APPLICATION TO VARY A PREMISES LICENCE - DE QUILOX 

LOUNGE, 6 STATION PARADE, VICTORIA ROAD, ROMFORD, RM1 2JA  
 

Licensing Act 2003 
Notice of Decision 

 
Premises: 
DeQuillox Lounge 
6 Station Parade 
Victoria Road 
Romford 
RM1 2JA 

 
Applicant: 
Michael Abel 



Licensing Sub-Committee, 25 January 
2021 

 

 

 

An application for a variation to a premises licence was made by Michael 
Abel under section 34 of the Licensing Act 2003. The application was 
received by Havering’s Licensing Authority on 3rd December 2020. 
 
Current premises licence hours: 
 

 

Day Start Finish 

Monday 11:00 00:30 

Tuesday 11:00 00:30 

Wednesday 11:00 00:30 

Thursday 11:00 00:30 

Friday 11:00 01:30 

Saturday 11:00 01:30 

Sunday 11:00 22:30 

 
Variation applied for: 
 

Provision of Live Music 

Day Start Finish 

Monday 23:00 00:30 

Tuesday 23:00 00:30 

Wednesday 23:00 00:30 

Thursday 23:00 00:30 

Friday 23:00 01:30 

Saturday 23:00 01:30 

Sunday N/A N/A 

 
 
The applicant acted in accordance with regulations 25 and 26 of The 
Licensing Act 2003 (Premises licences and club premises certificates) 
Regulations 2005 relating to the advertising of the application.  The required 
public notice was installed in the 11th December 2020 edition of the Romford 
Recorder. 
 
The existing conditions were to remain on the licence and the applicant had 
offered the following conditions: 
 

 Any amplification that may be used will have noise limiters fixed, and 
set to an agreed level with Environmental Health. 

 No additional sound generating equipment shall be used on the 
premises without being routed through the sound limiter device. 

 All doors and windows will remain closed from 23:00 hours, except 
for access or egress. 

 All speakers will be positioned as to face away from doors or 
windows. 



Licensing Sub-Committee, 25 January 
2021 

 

 

 

 External monitoring of noise levels to be carried out at 30- minute 
intervals at all events, at all noise sensitive areas of the property. 
Findings to be recorded and signed for all checks. These checks to 
be kept for 6 months for inspection by Environmental Health or other 
officers of the council. 
 

There was one representation against this application from responsible 
authorities on the grounds of the prevention of public nuisance, public 
safety, the prevention of crime and disorder and the protection of children 
from harm.  
  
The applicant and his business partner attended and made representations 
to the Sub-Committee. 
 
DELIBERATION 
 
The Sub-Committee considered an application for variation of the premises 
licence for De Quilox Lounge situated at 6 Station Parade, Victoria Road, 
Romford, RM1 2JA and representations have been received from the 
London Metropolitan Police on the grounds of Public  Nuisance, Crime and 
Disorder and Public Safety. 
 
The applicant seeked to vary licence condition to permit live music as 
follows: 
 
- Monday to Thursday 23:00 to 00:30 
- Friday & Saturday      23:00 to 01:30 
 
The Sub-Committee promoted the licensing objectives and gave regard to 
the Secretary of State’s National Guidance created under S182 of the 
Licensing Act and the Council’s own Statement of Licensing Policy.    
 
The Sub-Committee noted the premises was situated within a Cumulative 
Impact Zone (CIZ) as set out in the Council’s policy. Where representations 
are received against an application in the CIZ zone, there is a rebuttable 
presumption under the CIZ policy to refuse the application unless the 
applicant can demonstrate that the grant of the licence will not add to 
existing problems in the area. The onus therefore falls on the applicant to 
satisfy the Sub-Committee through written and oral presentations that they 
will not add to the existing problems that exist around where the application 
premises are situated. 
 
The Sub-Committee heard representation from PC Adam Williams on behalf 
of the London Metropolitan Police. He read to the Sub-Committee the 
written representation filed within the agenda. PC Williams sought to bring in 
new evidence and information regarding an incident that took between 
council officers and the applicant at the premises however the applicant did 
not consent for such introduction and discussion to take place. 
 



Licensing Sub-Committee, 25 January 
2021 

 

 

 

In addition to written representation of the London Metropolitan Police, PC 
Adam Williams stated that if the applicant employs two door security staff 
from Thursday Nights to Sunday nights, then that condition will alleviate 
some of their concerns in regard to the prevention of crime and disorder. 
However it was still maintained the London Metropolitan Police had 
concerns that the statutory Licencing Objectives, save for the protection of 
children from harm, will not be promoted if the variation was granted as the 
conditions in the schedule were not sufficient to promote the statutory 
objectives. The Sub-Committee were reminded the premises is also situated 
in a CIZ.  
 
The Sub-Committee heard from Mr Oludare Onesanya who was 
representing Mr Michael Abel. The applicant explained to the Sub-
Committee that the business, a restaurant, is seeking a variation to allow 
live music to be played Monday to Thursday up until 00:30 and Friday and 
Sunday, up until 01:30am. The live music will only consist of one singer on a 
mic whilst customers consume their food and alcohol. The applicant 
repeated the conditions proposed in the operating schedule to the Sub-
Committee as per the agenda pack. The applicant elaborated to say that by 
using a noise restrictor in place and having only one singer, he does not 
envision the current noise levels will increase. The applicant told the Sub-
Committee he has no intention of by passing any noise restrictions as his 
premises could face consequences. He added the premises does not 
encourage customers to smoke outside the premises or to loiter around. He 
reminded the Sub-Committee that the premises is a restaurant not a club or 
a party house so they do not expect customers all to leave the premises at 
one moment rather a natural slow dispersal when customers conclude their 
meals. He anticipates that the last meal will be served at 00:30 and if their 
venue is full capacity prior to then, the customers will be asked to come 
back another day and not to queue outside the property. Further explanation 
was given that there is a stand up bar where up to 2 customers can wait for 
a table and other customers can wait outside.  
 
The applicant mentioned, as a response to the Police written objections, 
that on the 26th of September, the council’s enforcement team did attend 
the premises at 9.45pm as a compliance check as his business was liable to 
close at 10:00pm given the Corona Virus Restrictions at the time. The 
applicant explained that he told the officers that the premises still has 15 
minutes before requiring their customers to leave. The officer was invited in 
to the premises however did not enter the premises and had left. The 
applicant did not consent for any further discussions to take place in the 
hearing in regard to the issue on 26 September 2020 and any subsequent 
issues which the Police seek to raise in the hearing as these not stated in 
their written representations. However the applicant Mr Abel by his own 
admission disclosed he was issued with a Fixed Penalty Notice in relation to 
the incident on September 2020, which he later did not dispute or challenge. 
 
To address some of the concerns the Police had, the applicant proposed a 
condition to employ two door staff between Thursdays and Sundays. The 



Licensing Sub-Committee, 25 January 
2021 

 

 

 

Sub-Committee asked in what capacity will there be door staff, the applicant 
responded with simply there will be ‘door staff’.  
 
The applicant was asked of his understanding of what a CIZ is and how the 
locality around his premises can be effected by the proposed variation. He 
mentioned that with the conditions proposed in the operating schedule, it will 
address any fears of noise issues. 
 
Having considered and hearing all of evidence the Sub-Committee is of the 
view the applicant has failed to demonstrate that the application will not add 
to the existing problems in the area. 
 
DECISION 
 
The Sub-Committee promoted the licensing objectives and gave regard to 
the Secretary of State’s National Guidance created under S182 of the 
Licensing Act 2003 and the Council’s own Statement of Licensing Policy. 
 
The premises is situated within a Cumulative Impact Zone (CIZ) as set out 
Council’s statement of policy. Where representations are received against 
an application in the CIZ zone, there is a rebuttable presumption under the 
CIZ policy to refuse the application unless the applicant can demonstrate 
that the grant of the licence will not add to existing problems in the area. 
The onus therefore falls on the applicant to satisfy the Sub-Committee 
through written and oral presentations that they will not add to the existing 
problems that exist around where the application premises are situated. 
 
The Subcommittee were of the opinion that proposed conditions in the 
operating schedule with the new proposed condition of having 2 door staff 
are not sufficiently robust to prevent Crime and Disorder, Public Safety and 
Public Nuisance, and that allowing such a variation will only increase the 
pressures the CIZ currently faces.  
 
The Sub-Committee recognised that the applicant did not have a sufficient 
understanding of what a CIZ zone is and in particular, the relevant issues 
the area faces where the premise is located. When asked an open question 
about what the applicant’s understanding of what the CIZ zone is, the 
applicant failed to mention the four statutory licensing objectives and 
therefore could not produce stringent conditions to rebut the presumption. 
The applicant failed to demonstrate he has a good understanding of the 
issues the area faced and almost all of his conditions proposed were only 
intended to deal with Public Nuisance in terms of sound. The applicant 
displayed a lack of understanding of the representations the Police made 
and the 4 statutory licensing objectives. When asked by the Sub-Committee 
if the premises will have a designated smoking area, the applicant stated 
there is no designated smoking area and did not appreciate that therefore it 
is likely customers will congregate outside the premises situated in a highly 
pressurised area under a CIZ zone. Further, the applicant stated he will not 
have a reservation system which can result to customers queuing outside 
the premises subject to CIZ.  



Licensing Sub-Committee, 25 January 
2021 

 

 

 

 
The Sub-Committee felt that varying the licence would attract a bigger 
footfall outside and inside the premises. The variation will attract drinkers to 
remain longer in the premises which could potentially lead to an increase in 
crime and disorder and issues with general public safety in an area with 
extreme pressures. The live music will mean customers will have to speak 
louder to one another during their meals and drinks or can even result in 
customers singing along with the singer to amplify the noise from the 
premises. The footfall will result in customers queuing outside the premises 
to enter the premises and a larger number customers leaving the premises 
in the early hours in the morning. As a result, it is extremely likely that local 
residents above the premises will face further public nuisance. 
 
In addition, the Sub-Committee were also concerned with the proposed 
condition of having door staff. The applicant could not explain whether the 
door staff will be his employees or registered and trained door security such 
as SIA qualified person. The applicant failed to distinguish between a door 
service and a door attendant.  
 
The Sub-Committee were aware of a Fixed Penalty Notice (FPN) issued on 
the applicant on the 26th September 2020. The applicant, in his own 
admission, admitted that he didn’t appeal the FPN and had paid the fine. 
The Sub-Committee expressed their concerns and stated they did not feel 
confident in allowing a variation where an applicant has already been 
subject of recent covid related enforcement due to noise issues, particularly 
since the premises is in a CIZ. They considered whether a reduction in the 
timings for live music was appropriate, however they did not have any 
confidence or faith the applicant will manage the premises responsibly and 
have adequate systems in place given the concerns identified above. In 
addition, the Sub-Committee accepted London Metropolitan’s 
representation that only up until last week, the applicant had not sought to 
work with the Police when asked to.   
 
Lastly, the Sub-Committee stated that the premise is situated in the busiest 
part in the area of Romford. The area is known for trouble such as drinking 
and violence as documented in the council’s statement of policy and 
allowing a variation will only amplify the issues faced by the area. 
 
Having considered and heard all of the evidence listed above, the Sub-
Committee is of the view that the Applicant has not satisfied the Sub-
Committee that there will be no negative impact in the CIZ by allowing this 
variation.  
 
Therefore, the application is refused. 

  
 

 Chairman 
 

 


